The Bank’s exchange rate risk is mainly the risk exposure arising from the exchange rate of USD against RMB.

In the first half of 2019, the mid-point rate of RMB against USD depreciated accumulatively by 115 basis points or

0.17%. As at 30 June 2019, the foreign exchange exposure of on- and off-balance sheet financial assets/liabilities

was USD2,727 million, representing an increase of USD474 million in absolute terms as compared to the end of the

previous year.

Discussion and Analysis

73Interim Report 2019

Foreign Exchange Exposure

In millions of RMB (USD)

30 June 2019 31 December 2018

RMB

USD

equivalent RMB

USD

equivalent

Net foreign exchange exposure

  of on-balance sheet financial

  assets/liabilities 37,205 5,412 13,131 1,913

Net foreign exchange exposure

  of off-balance sheet financial

  assets/liabilities (18,456) (2,685) 2,335 340

Note:	 Please refer to “Note 47.3 Financial Risk Management:  Market Risk” to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial
Statements for more details.

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis

In millions of RMB

Increase/decrease

in exchange rate

of foreign currency

against RMB

Impact on profit before tax

Currency

30 June

2019

31 December

2018

USD +5% (475) (110)

-5% 475 110

HKD +5% 709 (644)

-5% (709) 644

The non-RMB denominated assets and liabilities were primarily denominated in USD and HKD. Based on the exchange

exposure at the end of the reporting period, the profit before tax would decrease (or increase) by RMB475 million if

USD appreciates (or depreciates) by 5% against RMB.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk refers to the risk of being unable to timely acquire sufficient funds at a reasonable cost to settle amounts

due, fulfill other payment obligations and satisfy other funding needs during the ordinary course of business. The

main factors affecting liquidity risk include negative impacts of market liquidity, deposit withdrawal by customers,